Artificial Neural Network-Fast Evolutionary
Programming (FEP) Technique for Lightning
Prediction

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ROYMELVIN RICKY
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia
Nov 2009




ABSTRACT

Lightning is a natural phenomenon that is common all over the world. The
occurrence of these phenomena is renowned for its effect. Over the years, various
lightning prediction system have been developed to predict lightning. In this paper,
Artificial Neural Network (ANN) with Evolutionary Programming (EP) is proposed
to be applied in the lightning prediction system based on historical lightning and
meteorological data. The Fast EP optimization technique is implemented in order to
optimize the values of learning rate and momentum constant automatically with less
computation time. The values are used in ANN architecture for the ANN to perform
efficiently in predicting the lightning occurrence. As a result, this technique indicates
that less time is required to determine the best ANN parameter automatically as well
as to get the best ANN architecture compared to the heuristic method. It has also
improved the ability of the system to predict lightning accurately



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my appreciation to Cik Dalina Johari as
my final year project supervisor for her guidance and support throughout this project.
A special thanks to Cik Dalina for her patience, assistance and cooperation in the

preparation of this thesis.

I am also indebted to all of my friends around me for their assistance and guidance
in producing this work. I greatly appreciate the time they spent with me and I have

learned something from each of them.
Last, but certainly not least, the continual encouragement and support of my father,

.and my mother, is deeply and sincerely appreciated

and for those who have helped, I express my sincere “Thanks!”.

it



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3  Project Objectives
14  Scope of work

1.5  Thesis Organization

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Lightning
2.1.1 Sources of lightning
2.1.2 Types of lightning
2.1.2[a] Cloud-to-Ground Lightning
2.1.2[b] Ground-to-Cloud Lightning
2.1.2[c] Intracloud Lightning
2.1.2[d] Intercloud Lightning
2.1.3 Forms of Lightning
2.1.3[a] Sheet Lightning
2.1.3[b] Heat Lightning
2.1.3[c] Bead Lightning
2.14 Effects of Lightning
2.1.4[a] Outdoor Activity
2.1.4[b] Building
2.14[c] Electronic Appliances
2.1.5 Importance of Lightning Prediction
%.2 Artificial Neural Network (ANN) .

iii

Page

ii
iii
vi
vii

W W NN =

O N o e SN B

et ek b ek e pemd b pewd
N N = e o



23

24
2.5
2.7

2.8

29

293

ANN Basic Building Block
2.3.1 Network architecture
2.3.2 Weight in ANN
2.3.2[a] Supervised Learning
2.3.2[b] Unsupervised Learning
2.3.2[c] Reinforcement Learning
2.3.3 Transfer function
2.3.3[a] Log-Sigmoid
2.3.3[b] Tan-Sigmoid
2.3.3[c] Purelin
Feed Forward Networks
Back Propagation Network (BPN)
Training Algorithm
(Levenberg Marquardt Backpropagation)
The Biological Model
2.8.1 Comparison Between Artificial and
Biological Neural Network
2.8.1[a] Speed
2.8.1[b] Processing
2.8.1[c] Size and Complexity
2.8.1[d] Storage
2.8.1[e] Fault Tolerance
2.8.1[f] Control Mechanism
Evolutionary Computation (EC)
2.9.1 Evolutionary Programming (EP)

2.9.1[a] Fast Evolutionary Programming(FEP)

2.9.2  Genetics Algorithm (GA)
Evolution Strategies (ES)
2.9.4 Genetic Programming (GP)

iv

14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19

20
21

23
23
23
23
24
24
24
24
25

27
27
28



