Artificial Neural Network-Fast Evolutionary Programming (FEP) Technique for Lightning Prediction

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



ROYMELVIN RICKY
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia
Nov 2009

ABSTRACT

Lightning is a natural phenomenon that is common all over the world. The occurrence of these phenomena is renowned for its effect. Over the years, various lightning prediction system have been developed to predict lightning. In this paper, Artificial Neural Network (ANN) with Evolutionary Programming (EP) is proposed to be applied in the lightning prediction system based on historical lightning and meteorological data. The Fast EP optimization technique is implemented in order to optimize the values of learning rate and momentum constant automatically with less computation time. The values are used in ANN architecture for the ANN to perform efficiently in predicting the lightning occurrence. As a result, this technique indicates that less time is required to determine the best ANN parameter automatically as well as to get the best ANN architecture compared to the heuristic method. It has also improved the ability of the system to predict lightning accurately

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my appreciation to Cik Dalina Johari as my final year project supervisor for her guidance and support throughout this project. A special thanks to Cik Dalina for her patience, assistance and cooperation in the preparation of this thesis.

I am also indebted to all of my friends around me for their assistance and guidance in producing this work. I greatly appreciate the time they spent with me and I have learned something from each of them.

Last, but certainly not least, the continual encouragement and support of my father, and my mother, is deeply and sincerely appreciated and for those who have helped, I express my sincere "Thanks!".

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page		
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES						
CHAPTER	1: INTE	RODUCT	ION			
1.1	Backg	Background of Study				
1.2	Proble	Problem Statement				
1.3	Projec	Project Objectives				
1.4	Scope	Scope of work				
1.5	1.5 Thesis Organization					
CHAPTER	2: LIT	ERATUR	E REVIEW			
2.1	Lightr	Lightning				
	2.1.1	Sources	of lightning	5		
	2.1.2	Types of	lightning	6		
		2.1.2[a]	Cloud-to-Ground Lightning	6		
		2.1.2[b]	Ground-to-Cloud Lightning	7		
		2.1.2[c]	Intracloud Lightning	8		
		2.1.2[d]	Intercloud Lightning	9		
	2.1.3	Forms of	f Lightning	9		
		2.1.3[a]	Sheet Lightning	9		
		2.1.3[b]	Heat Lightning	10		
		2.1.3[c]	Bead Lightning	10		
	2.1.4	Effects o	of Lightning	11		
		2.1.4[a]	Outdoor Activity	11		
		2.1.4[b]	Building	11		
		2.1.4[c]	Electronic Appliances	11		
	2.1.5 Importance of Lightning Prediction			12		
2.2	Artific	Artificial Neural Network (ANN)				

2.3	ANN Basic Building Block					
	2.3.1	Network architecture				
	2.3.2	Weight i	Weight in ANN			
		2.3.2[a]	Supervised Learning	15		
		2.3.2[b]	Unsupervised Learning	16		
		2.3.2[c]	Reinforcement Learning	16		
	2.3.3	Transfer function				
		2.3.3[a]	Log-Sigmoid	17		
		2.3.3[b]	Tan-Sigmoid	18		
		2.3.3[c]	Purelin	18		
2.4	Feed Forward Networks					
2.5	Back	Propagation Network (BPN)				
2.7	Training Algorithm					
	(Leve	(Levenberg Marquardt Backpropagation)				
2.8	The Biological Model					
	2.8.1	Comparison Between Artificial and				
		Biological Neural Network				
		2.8.1[a]	Speed	23		
		2.8.1[b]	Processing	23		
		2.8.1[c]	Size and Complexity	23		
		2.8.1[d]	Storage	24		
		2.8.1[e]	Fault Tolerance	24		
		2.8.1[f]	Control Mechanism	24		
2.9	Evolu	Evolutionary Computation (EC)				
	2.9.1	Evolutionary Programming (EP)				
		2.9.1[a]	Fast Evolutionary Programming(FEP)	26		
	2.9.2	Genetics	Algorithm (GA)	27		
2.9.3	Evolution Strategies (ES)					
	2.9.4	Genetic Programming (GP)				